HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND ECONOMIC

April 11, 2011

1:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

DEVELOPMENT

Cliff Bentz, Co-Chair

Tobias Read, Co-Chair

E. Terry Beyer, Co-Vice Chair
Patrick Sheehan, Co-Vice Chair
Shawn Lindsay

Nancy Nathanson

Jefferson Smith

Jim Weidner

Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.

Zachary Rothmier, Committee Administrator
Debbie Nealy, Committee Assistant

HB 3055-Public Hearing
HB 2370-Public Hearing
HB 2329-Public Hearing
HB 3072-Public Hearing
HB 3377-Public Hearing
HB 3292-Public Hearing
HB 3483-Public Hearing
HB 2331-Public Hearing
HB 3528-Public Hearing

Hearing Room D

Recording Log

1:04:46 PM
1:04:48 PM

1:05:50 PM
1:06:17 PM
1:06:29 PM
1:06:32 PM
1:08:27 PM
1:08:29 PM
1:12:48 PM
1:12:51 PM
1:13:31 PM
1:14:13 PM
1:14:14 PM

Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Read

Co-Chair Read

HB 3055 — Public Hearing

Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Read

{Exhibit} 1: Rep. Betty Komp, House District 22

Co-Chair Read

Rep. Dave Hunt, House District 40

Co-Chair Read

Rep. Nathanson

Rep. Hunt

Co-Chair Read
Rep. Lindsay
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1:15:03 PM
1:15:57 PM
1:16:01 PM
1:16:03 PM
1:17:07 PM
1:18:26 PM
1:18:27 PM
1:18:52 PM
1:19:30 PM
1:19:31 PM
1:19:45 PM
1:20:37 PM
1:21:11 PM
1:21:12 PM
1:21:17 PM
1:21:20 PM
1:21:39 PM
1:21:43 PM
1:21:45 PM
1:21:48 PM
1:21:58 PM
1:22:15 PM
1:22:18 PM
1:22:27 PM
1:22:30 PM

1:22:41 PM
1:22:48 PM
1:23:00 PM
1:23:03 PM
1:25:43 PM
1:25:44 PM
1:25:48 PM
1:25:49 PM
1:26:48 PM
1:26:49 PM
1:27:10 PM
1:27:11 PM
1:27:18 PM
1:27:19 PM
1:27:39 PM
1:28:24 PM
1:28:29 PM
1:28:59 PM
1:29:30 PM
1:29:33 PM

Rep. Hunt
Rep. Komp
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Smith J.
Rep. Hunt
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Smith J.
Rep. Komp
Co-Chair Read
Co-Chair Bentz
Rep. Hunt
Rep. Komp
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Lindsay
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Lindsay
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Hunt
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Komp
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Hunt
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Komp
Co-Chair Read

HB 2370 — Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 2: Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Read

Rep. Nancy Nathanson, House District 13

Co-Chair Read
Rep. Nathanson
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Nathanson
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Weidner
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Lindsay
Rep. Nathanson
Rep. Lindsay
Rep. Nathanson
Co-Chair Read
Co-Chair Bentz
Rep. Nathanson
Co-Chair Read
Rep. Nathanson
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1:29:59 PM
1:30:00 PM
1:30:15 PM
1:32:16 PM
1:32:18 PM

1:34:07 PM
1:34:09 PM
1:35:53 PM
1:35:54 PM
1:36:43 PM
1:37:05 PM
1:37:25 PM
1:37:29 PM
1:37:30 PM
1:37:51 PM
1:38:40 PM
1:38:42 PM
1:40:36 PM
1:40:50 PM
1:41:07 PM
1:41:08 PM
1:41:09 PM
1:41:09 PM

1:41:10 PM

1:41:23 PM
1:41:27 PM
1:41:34 PM
1:42:20 PM
1:42:21 PM
1:42:29 PM

1:48:32 PM
1:48:42 PM
1:50:11 PM
1:50:32 PM
1:54:17 PM
1:54:22 PM
1:56:49 PM
1:56:59 PM
1:57:12 PM
1:57:17 PM
1:58:14 PM
1:59:55 PM
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Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Chair Read

Roger Martin, Union Pacific Rail Road
Co-Chair Read

{Exhibit} 3: Jerri Bohard, Interim Deputy Director of Operations, Oregon
Department of Transportation

Co-Chair Read

Ron Papsdorf, City of Gresham

Co-Chair Read

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Chair Read

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Chair Read

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Chair Read

Heidi Statzman, City of Salem

Co-Chair Read

Frank Honeyman, League of Oregon Cities
Co-Chair Read

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Read

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Read

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 4: Brenda Wilson

HB 2329 — Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 5: Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator
Co-Chair Read

Gary Scott, Bicycle Safety Advocate

Co-Chair Read

{Exhibit} 6: Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Oregon Parks and
Recreation Department

Co-Chair Read

Rob Roberts, Corporal, Coos County Sheriff's Office
Co-Chair Read

{Exhibit} 7: Scott

Co-Chair Read

Scott

Co-Chair Read

Scott

Co-Chair Read

Rep. Weidner

Stone

Rep. Weidner
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1:59:56 PM
1:59:57 PM
2:00:05 PM
2:00:32 PM
2:00:33 PM
2:00:36 PM
2:02:08 PM
2:02:12 PM
2:02:16 PM
2:02:17 PM
2:02:34 PM
2:02:42 PM
2:02:57 PM
2:02:58 PM
2:03:11 PM
2:03:55 PM
2:03:59 PM
2:04:00 PM
2:04:26 PM
2:04:39 PM
2:04:40 PM
2:05:04 PM
2:05:28 PM
2:05:39 PM
2:05:40 PM
2:05:53 PM
2:06:23 PM
2:06:32 PM
2:06:33 PM
2:07:40 PM
2:07:42 PM
2:08:20 PM
2:08:22 PM
2:08:25 PM
2:09:33 PM
2:09:36 PM
2:10:36 PM
2:10:45 PM
2:10:49 PM
2:10:51 PM
2:13:41 PM
2:13:55 PM
2:14:20 PM
2:14:22 PM
2:18:17 PM
2:18:19 PM

Co-Chair Read

Rep. Weidner

Stone

Rep. Weidner
Co-Chair Read
Scott

Rep. Weidner

Scott

Rep. Weidner

Scott

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Rep. Smith J

Scott

Rep. Smith J

Stone

Rep. Smith J
Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Rep. Smith J

Stone

Rep. Smith J

Stone

Rep. Smith J

Scott

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Rep. Smith J

Scott

Rep. Smith J
Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Roberts

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Rep. Weidner

Stone

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Stone

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Scott

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 8: Darrell Von, Carlton, Oregon

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Von
Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Von
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Nathan Seable, Oregon Department of Forestry

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Rep. Weidner
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2:19:33 PM
2:21:00 PM
2:21:02 PM
2:21:03 PM
2:21:08 PM
2:21:10 PM
2:21:11 PM
2:21:16 PM
2:21:19 PM
2:21:24 PM
2:21:27 PM
2:21:32 PM
2:21:34 PM
2:21:42 PM
2:21:44 PM
2:21:50 PM

2:22:02 PM
2:22:30 PM
2:25:34 PM
2:25:36 PM
2:26:22 PM
2:27:21 PM
2:27:28 PM
2:27:34 PM
2:27:57 PM
2:28:53 PM
2:28:55 PM
2:31:27 PM
2:31:38 PM
2:31:44 PM

2:32:05 PM
2:32:10 PM
2:32:11 PM
2:32:32 PM
2:33:02 PM
2:34:37 PM
2:34:39 PM
2:34:40 PM
2:35:18 PM
2:35:29 PM
2:35:30 PM
2:36:02 PM
2:36:05 PM
2:37:05 PM
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Seable

Rep. Weidner
Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Rep. Weidner
Seable

Rep. Weidner
Seable

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Scott

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Scott

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Scott

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Scott

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

HB 3072 — Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 9 & 10: Rep. Betty Komp, House District 22
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Weidner

Rep. Komp

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Komp

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 11: Bill Cross, Oregon Optometric Physicians Association
Vice-Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 12: Mel Yeager, BikePAC of Oregon
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Lindsay

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

HB 3377 — Public Hearing

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator
{Exhibit} 13 & 14: Heidi Stutzman, City of Salem
{Exhibit} 15: Steve Burr, Lieutenant, Salem Police Department
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Lindsay

Burr

Rep. Lindsay

Burr

Rep. Lindsay

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Weidner

Burr
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2:37:54 PM
2:38:17 PM
2:38:40 PM
2:38:54 PM
2:38:55 PM
2:38:56 PM
2:39:11 PM

2:39:41 PM
2:40:24 PM
2:40:25 PM
2:40:27 PM
2:42:15 PM
2:42:22 PM
2:43:38 PM
2:44:.28 PM
2:44:29 PM
2:44:50 PM
2:45:09 PM
2:45:10 PM
2:45:11 PM
2:45:24 PM
2:45:47 PM
2:45:48 PM
2:45:49 PM
2:47:00 PM
2:47:23 PM
2:47:27 PM
2:47:44 PM

2:51:38 PM
2:51:45 PM

2:54:46 PM
2:54:58 PM
2:55:21 PM
2:55:41 PM

2:55:54 PM
2:55:58 PM

2:56:09 PM
2:56:38 PM

2:56:49 PM
2:56:50 PM

Stutzman

Burr

Stutzman

Rep. Weidner
Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Rep. Weidner
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

HB 3292 — Public Hearing
Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Gelser

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Lindsay

Rep. Gelser

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Co-Vice Chair Sheehan
Rep. Gelser

Co-Vice Chair Sheehan
Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Co-Vice Chair Sheehan
Rep. Gelser

Co-Vice Chair Sheehan
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Smith J

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Smith J

Co-Vice Chair Beyer
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Arundeep Pradhan, Associate Vice President, Technology Transfer and

Business Development, Oregon Health Sciences University

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 16: Don Gerhart, Associate Vice President, Research and

Innovation, University of Oregon
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Gerhart

Pradhan

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

HB 3483 — Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 17: Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator

HB 2331 — Public Hearing
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

HB 3528 — Public Hearing
Rep. Smith J
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2:58:03 PM
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Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Meeting Adjourned by Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Exhibit Summary

1:06:32 PM
1:22:48 PM
1:32:18 PM
1:41:10 PM
1:41:27 PM
1:42:29 PM
1:50:32 PM

2:10:45 PM
2:22:30 PM
2:22:30 PM

2:27:57 PM
2:28:55 PM
2:32:53 PM

2:32:53 PM
2:33:04 PM

2:51:45 PM
2:55:58 PM

{Exhibit} 1:
{Exhibit} 2:
{Exhibit} 3:
{Exhibit} 4:
{Exhibit} 5:

HB 3055, written testimony, Rep. Betty Komp, 1 p

HB 2370, -2 amendment, staff, 1 p

HB 2370, written testimony, Jerri Bohard, 1 p

HB 2370, written testimony, Brenda Wilson, 1 p

HB 2329, -4 amendment, staff, 9 pp

{Exhibit} 6: HB 2329, written testimony, Kyleen Stone, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 7: HB 2329, report, Complaint — OHV Discrimination and
Segregation — HB 2329, Gary Scott, 7 pp

{Exhibit} 8: HB 2329, written testimony, Darrell Von, 4 pp

{Exhibit} 9: HB 3072, written testimony Rep. Betty Komp, 1 p

{Exhibit} 10: HB 3072, written testimony of Alan Scott, Rep. Betty Komp, 1
p

{Exhibit} 11: HB 3072, written testimony, Bill Cross, 1 p

{Exhibit} 12: HB 3072, written testimony, Mel Yeager, 1 p

{Exhibit} 13: HB 3377, written testimony of Scott Winkels, Heidi Stutzman,
1p

{Exhibit} 14: HB 3377, written testimony of Rep. Betty Komp, Heidi
Stutzman, 1 p

{Exhibit} 15: HB 3377, written testimony of Jerry Moore, Steve Burr, 3 pp
{Exhibit} 16: HB 3292, written testimony, Don Gerhart, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 17: HB 3483, written testimony of Rep. Gene Whisnant, staff, 1 p
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